ITEM NO. 12 (A-04)

1. Name of the Project:


Sub: Improvement to Community Centre, Golf Link.

SH : Construction of an additional floor on the existing building of Community Centre, Golf Link  - Approval of Statements & R.P.E

2. Name of the Department   Civil Engineering Deptt. Zone –II
3. Brief History of the Project:

P.E. amounting to Rs. 113 lacs was approved by Council vide Reso. No. 6(A-48) dt. 5.11.07 for the improvement to Community Centre Located in Golf Link.  The estimate was sanctioned for Civil works for Rs. 76 lacs and Electric & Fire Fighting works for Rs. 37 lacs.  The tenders for the Civil works were invited nd the work was awarded to M/s India Guniting Corporation at the negotiated tendered amount of Rs. 1,19,13,480/- which is 45.14% above the estimated cost of Rs. 82,08,306/- as epr Resolution No. 18(A-35) dt. 18.6.08.  Since the tendered amount was exceeding more than the deviation limit and as such revised A/A & E/S was given by Council for Rs. 1,19,13,480/-/  The work pertaining to Electric, Fire Fighting and Horticulture works were taken up separately by the respective Deptt. through separate tender against sum of Rs. 37 lacs which have been taken up in the scope at the time of approval of PE.

4. DETAILED PROPOSAL OF THE PROJECT:

During the execution of work certain additional/extra/substituted items were got executed due to certain modifications which were recommended due to revised drawings as proposed by Arhitect Deptt.  The items were necessary for execution and the same has been got executed after obtaining approval in principle.  The work of Civil, Electric, Fire Fighting and Horticulture work has been taken up separately by the concerned Deptt. and there is a deviation and as such the revised estimate has been prepared after taking the expenditure from different deptts. Where works has been executed.  The detail of which is given as under:-

	Works
	A/A & E/S vide Reso. No. 6(A-48) dt. 5.11.07 for Rs. 113 lacs
	Revised A/A & E/S vide Reso. No. 18(A-35) dt. 18.6.08
	Expenditure Details
	Reasons for Deviation

	Civil Works
	Rs. 76 lacs
	Rs. 1,19,13,480/-
	Civil Works
	Rs. 1,65,15,093/-
	Separate tenders were invited and A/A & E/S were revised for Rs. 1,19,13,480/- for civil works which is due to contractor’s enhancement.  Execution of extra /addl./substituted items after obtaining AIP

	Electric and fire fighting work 
	Rs. 37 lacs 
	To be revised
	Electric work
	Rs. 69,02,195/-
	As per decision taken by Chairman and other senior officers for centrally air-conditioning of the bldg and for the fancy type of fittings.

	
	
	
	Fire Fighting Works 
	Rs. 3,80,843/-
	

	
	
	
	Total 
	Rs. 2,37,98,131+ 3% contingencies = Rs. 2,45,12,000/- with net excess of Rs. 1,32,12,000/-
	


5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

The work has since been completed with a total cost of Rs. 2,45,12,000/- which is inclusive of the expenditure of all the Deptts.    The Budget provision of Rs. 60 lacs under plan funds is available vide item No126   page 157 under head D.4.2.4 for capital/original works of Civil Engg. Deptt.  
6. IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE WITH TIME LIMIT FOR EACH STAGE INCLUDING INTERNAL PROCESSING:

The work stands completed in all respect by all the concerned Departments.
7. COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON THE SUBJECT(with Diary No. 128/Finance    dated   4.2.2011  )

Finance Deptt. Has concurred the proposal vide Diary No. 641/Finance Dated 6.4.2011

8. COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON COMMENTS OF FINANCE DEPARTMENT

No comments in view of above.

9. LEGAL IMPLECATION OF THE PROJECT.

NIL
10. DETAILS  OF PREVIOUS COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS, EXISTING LAW OF PARLIAMENT AND ASSEMBLY ON THIS SUBJECT.

The Council accorded A/A & E/S vide Reso. No. 6(A-48) dt. 5.11.2007 and vide Reso. No 18(A-35) dt 18.6.2008 alongwith Revised A/A & E/S.
11. COMMENTS OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT ON THE PROJECT

Nil.

12. COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON THE COMMENTS OF LAW DEPARTMENT

    
Nil 
13. 
Certified that all Central vigilance commission (CVC) guide lines have been followed while processing the case.

Certified that necessary guidelines have been followed while processing the case.

14. RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Case is placed before the Council for consideration and approval of the Revised Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for Rs.2,45,12,000/-. 
15. DRAFT RESOLUTION:

It is resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction in Revised Preliminary Estimate for Rs. 2,45,12,000/- is accorded.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council, by majority, to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the Revised Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs.2,45,12,000/-.
